

Supreme Court No. 78421-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RAMONA DANNY, Appellant,

v.

LIDLAW TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC., Respondent,

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Richard D. Reed
WSBA No. 9381
1218 Third Avenue
Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9186

Patricia S. Rose
WSBA No. 19046
157 Yesler Way
Suite 503
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8964

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Certified Question Is a Matter of Common Law And thus Uniquely the Province of this Court.	2
B. The Doctrine of Employment At-Will Itself is a Creature of the Common Law That Was Found by the Courts Despite the Lack of Manifestation of Such a Policy Originating in Any, Constitutional, Statutory or Regulatory Provision or Scheme in Washington.	3
C. Policy Grounded in Community Moeres and Values is Properly Considered by the Judiciary in Determining the Common Law Even in Absence of Legislative Action Constitutional Provisions and/or Regulatory Schemes.	6
D. The Development of the Common Law Tort of Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy is Based Upon Protection of Community Interests, And Is Not Dependent Upon a Legislatively Created Remedy for the Plaintiff.	9
E. Common Law and Public Policy Change Over Time, and the Courts Should Provide Due Consideration in the Light of Current Conditions.	13
F. Even Examining This Matter from A Historical Perspective Reveals Washington Public Policy Has	16

Favored Removing Arbitrary Barriers to Employment
of Women.

G.	The Methodology for Determining What Constitutes a Clear Mandate of Public Policy Requires an Assessment of the “Letter or Purpose” of a “Constitutional, Statutory, or Regulatory Provision or Scheme” and Does Not Require Proof of a Particular Violation.	18
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davidson v. Mackall-Paine Veneer Company</i> 149 Wash. 685, 271 P. 879 (1928).....	3
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000)	19
<i>Gardner v. Loomis,</i> 128 Wn.2d. 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	12
<i>Gaspar v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers</i> 131 Wn.App. 630, 128 P.3d, (2006).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Trulock</i> 51 Wn. App. 795, 755 P.2d 830 (1988).....	3
<i>In re L.B., Carvin v. Britain</i> 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.2d 161 (2005)	16
<i>Lundgren v. Whitney’s Inc.</i> 94 Wn. 2d 91, 614 P.2d 1272 (1980)	14
<i>Krystad v. Lau</i> 65 Wn.2d 827, 400 P.2d 72 (1965)	6
<i>Pierce v. Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital Association</i> 43 Wn. 2d 162, 260 P.2d 765 (1953)	14
<i>Pittsburgh, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis Rwy Co. v. Kinney</i> 95 Ohio St. 64, 115 N.E. 505 (1916).....	8
<i>Roberts v.Dudley</i> 140 Wn. 2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)	4, 10, 17
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980)	8,14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. §78 dd-1 et. Seq.11

RCW 4.04.010 15

RCW 49.6012

RCW 49.60.180 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Implied Contract Rights to Job Security 26 Stan. L. Rev. 335, (1974).....5

James H Hopkins, Jr., *The Employer/Employee Relationship in the
New Millennium*, Washington State Bar News, November
2004.....5

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., *The Common Law*, Little, Brown & Co. (©
1881, 1909, 1923) 40th Printing 1946.....7

Robert F. Brachtenbach, “*Public Policy in Judicial Decisions,*”
21 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (1985/86).....9
